

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

NOVO NORDISK INC.

and

NOVO NORDISK PHARMA, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:21-cv-00806
Chief Judge Freda L. Wolfson

Oral argument requested

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The May 17 Letter Exceeds HHS’s Lawful Authority Because It Seeks to Impose Obligations Beyond the Statutory Requirements.....	7
A. The 340B Statute Does Not Require Manufacturers to Transfer Their Discounted Drugs to Commercial Pharmacies	7
B. The Government’s Extratextual Arguments Are Meritless and Provide No Basis for Rewriting the Statute’s Plain Text.....	11
C. The Government’s Position Raises Serious Constitutional Concerns	15
II. The May 17 Letter Violates the Requirements of Reasoned Decision-Making	17
A. The May 17 Letter Is Contrary to the Statute and Procedurally Invalid.....	18
B. The May 17 Letter is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	20
III. The Court Should Vacate Both the December 30 Decision and the May 17 Letter	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Am. Wild Horse Preservation Campaign v. Perdue,
873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 3

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen,
834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 19

Arangue v. Whitaker,
911 F.3d 333 (6th Cir. 2018) 1

Batterton v. Marshall,
648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 5

Bauer v. DeVos,
325 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 21

Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.,
532 U.S. 598 (2001)..... 24

Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States,
371 U.S. 156 (1962)..... 5

Camp v. Pitts,
411 U.S. 138 (1973)..... 6

CBS Corp. v. FCC,
663 F.3d 122 (3d Cir. 2011) 20

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,
141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)..... 15, 16, 17

Encino Motocars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016)..... 20

Esch v. Yeutter,
876 F.2d 976 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 6

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009)..... 20

Fox v. Clinton,
684 F.3d 67 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 5

Gonzales v. Oregon,
546 U.S. 243 (2006)..... 10

Hoctor v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.,
82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996) 5

Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC,
567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 5

Hornbeck Offshore Transp. LLC v. Coast Guard,
424 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 6

Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.,
576 U.S. 350 (2015)..... 15

In re Valley Media, Inc.,
226 F. App’x 120 (3d Cir. 2007) 8

Iowa League of Cities v. EPA,
711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) 19

Jama v. ICE,
543 U.S. 335 (2005)..... 10

Kisor v. Wilkie,
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)..... 18

Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.,
458 U.S. 419 (1982)..... 16

Mead Corp. v. Tilley,
490 U.S. 714 (1989)..... 13

Mercy Cath. Med. Ctr. v. Thompson,
380 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2004) 20

Motion Pictures Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. FCC,
309 F.3d 796 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 13

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 3, 5, 20, 21

Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 16

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy,
758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 4

Packard v. Pittsburgh Transp. Co.,
418 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2005) 20

Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of N.Y.,
438 U.S. 104 (1978)..... 15

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 16

Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n,
575 U.S. 92 (2015)..... 18

Peter Pan Bus Lines, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.,
471 F.3d 1350 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 18

Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. HHS,
43 F. Supp. 3d 28 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 5, 19

Public Citizen v. Heckler,
653 F. Supp. 1229 (D.D.C. 1987)..... 6

Ratzlaf v. United States,
510 U.S. 135 (1994)..... 13

Reeve Aleutian Airways, Inc. v. United States,
982 F.2d 594 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 23

Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.,
467 U.S. 986 (1984)..... 17

Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States,
563 U.S. 401 (2012)..... 8

Shaw v. R.R.,
101 U.S. 557 (1879)..... 18

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 5

Solar Turbines Inc. v. Seif,
879 F.2d 1073 (3d Cir. 1989) 24

Texaco, Inc. v. FPC,
412 F.2d 740 (3d Cir. 1969) 19

United States v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)..... 4

United States v. Texas,
507 U.S. 529 (1993)..... 4

Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA,
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 554(c) 4
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 4
 42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(1)..... 1, 7, 9
 42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(4)..... 1, 7
 42 U.S.C. § 256b(a)(5)..... 1, 7, 10, 14
 42 U.S.C. § 256b(d)(3) 23

Rules and Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 10.11(b)(2)..... 9

Other Authorities

Cmty. Oncology All.,
The 340B Drug Discount Program in Review: How Abuse of the 340B Program Is
Hurting Patients (2017)..... 22

Fein, Adam J.
Exclusive: The 340B Program Soared to \$38 Billion in 2020—Up 27% vs. 2019,
Drug Channels (Jun 16, 2021) 22

Fein, Adam J.
Exclusive: 340B Continues its Unbridled Takeover of Pharmacies and PBMs,
Drug Channels (June 15, 2021) 22

Fein, Adam J.
Walgreens and CVS Top the 28,000 Pharmacies Profiting from the 340B Program.
Will the Unregulated Party End?
Drug Channels (July 14, 2020)..... 11

HHS Office of Inspector General,
OEI-05-13-00431,
Mem. Report: Contract Pharmacy Arrangements in the 340B Program (2014) 14, 22

Percher, Eric et al.,
Nephron Research LLC,
The 340B Program Reaches a Tipping Point:
Sizing Profit Flows and Potential Disruption (2020)..... 14, 22

Press Release, PhRMA,
New Analysis Shows Contract Pharmacies Financially Gain From 340B Program
with No Clear Benefit to Patients (Oct. 8, 2020)..... 22

Vandervelde, Aaron et al.,
Berkeley Research Group,
For-Profit Pharmacy Participation in the 340B Program (2020)..... 11
